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California Department of Education 

Template for Documentation of Local Educational Agency in Program Improvement Corrective Action 
with Intensive Technical Assistance
Part I (A): Template for Documentation of Implementation of Corrective Action 6
County: Los Angeles

Local Educational Agency: Keppel Union Elementary
	Corrective Action 6
	Status Report on Actions Taken to Implement

	
	

	Local Educational Agency (LEA) implementation of State Board of Education-adopted/standards aligned core and intervention materials ensuring full implementation in every classroom.
	English Language Arts—Have been using the 2002 Open Court and McDougall-Little for 7th and 8th grade. We are in the process of piloting adoptions for K-8. For K-6 we have completed two pilots and will be making a decision based on student needs and pilot results. For 7th-8th we have piloted one program and are in the process of the second pilot.
Mathematics—We are in the second year of our newly adopted program Envision. Middle school is working with math DAIT team member on restructuring the Algebra path for greater student success in Algebra.

	· English/Reading-language Arts
	

	· Mathematics
	

	LEA implementation of materials-based professional development for teachers and administrators in the adopted materials in use in schools.
	English Language Arts—We planned summer training for the teachers at the conclusion of the 2009-10 school year to train them in the newly adopted language arts program.
Mathematics-- Teachers had training for envision in summer, 2008 and the rest of the staff will be trained by March, 2010.



	LEA implementation of nine Essential Programs Components (EPCs) for instructional success in underperforming schools including interventions and supports for English learners (ELs), students with disabilities (SWDs), and other high priority students.
	The instructional minutes are strictly adhered to  for appropriate minutes; principals and teachers have been trained in AB30 and SB472; 6 week benchmarks in place and an on-line assessment reporting system for staff to access data to utilize for instruction; we have a combination of district wide system for coaching support at all schools with a specific focus on PI+ Schools, the content experts are building capacity by building the expertise of the coaches; professional learning community training summer, 2009 for all teachers; each site allocated three meetings a month to professional learning community collaboration at the grade levels; the master schedule was developed for interventions in both mathematics and language arts; all grades use lesson and course pacing schedules that were developed by the district in conjunction with publishers pacing guides. The district has 6 instructional coaches.  Two of the coaches have expertise working with English learners however; the focus for all coaches is on the implementation of SDAIE strategies in a differential manner throughout the district.  The District has also developed an inclusion model for students with disabilities.  Training for principals, general and special educators has been conducted.  Schools are working on developing a pyramid of interventions that reflect the needs of the students at each school.

	LEA demonstrates improvement across four measures: percentage of Adequate Yearly Progress (AYP) targets met, percentage of Title I schools in the LEA that are not in Program Improvement (PI), relative growth in the Academic Performance Index (API) over time, and relative API performance.
	Progress was made in AYP and API from Spring, 2008 to Spring, 2009. Two schools froze in their program improvement status in this one year span. All other schools made growth in the percentage of targets met and API except for one. That one middle school underwent major restructuring in the structures and systems necessary to make students successful. This school is being monitored monthly to insure goals for success are being met for growth in both AYP and API through data monitoring of benchmark data every 6 weeks.


California Department of Education 

Template for Documentation of Local Educational Agency in Program Improvement Corrective Action 
with Intensive Technical Assistance
Part I (B): Template for Documentation of District Assistance and Intervention Team Recommendations
County: Los Angeles

Local Educational Agency: Keppel Union Elementary
	High-Priority DAIT Recommendations

by Category
	Actions to Implement Recommendations
	Person Responsible
	Due Date
	Completion Status
	Comments on District Implementation

	
	
	
	
	1st Qtr
	2nd Qtr
	3rd  Qtr
	4th  Qtr
	

	Governance

1. The district will develop procedures and protocols that will allow for clear, transparent communication and feedback in all processes across the district for clarity and focus in academic alignment, fiscal, human resource and governance.
	Revise EL Master Plan—a committee has been working on this revision

District formed DAC and established a written bulletin with the actions of the DAC

Ongoing meetings with union leadership

Meeting with teacher leadership to identify barriers, obstacles and challenges

Meeting with classified leadership to identify barriers, obstacles and challenges

Develop a plan with specific responsibilities outlined in the district org chart and communicate to all stakeholders
Articulation will occur between the district and high school district regarding math

Meetings will occur with after school program provider for alignment to district curriculum


	Randall Jolin

Steve Doyle

Steve Doyle

Steve Doyle

Steve Doyle

Steve Doyle

Bart Hoffman

Bart Hoffman
	1/2010

11/2009

Ongoing

Dec 8

Jan 19

Feb 1

Ongoing

Ongoing


	X
	X

X

X

X


	
	
	District established a committee process to review and monitor

Meetings are occurring with both classified and certificated

District attends months AVAC meetings and participated in math meetings

District is in the process of changing an after school provider and has established regular meetings



	Alignment of Curriculum, Instruction, and Assessments to State Standards

1. The district will address the needs of all students by utilizing a variety of data sources to focus instruction and interventions.

2. The district will utilize the newly implemented mathematics adoption as the focus for access to core curriculum and standards for all students, professional development, administrative walkthroughs, hiring practices and fiscal decisions.
	Criteria will be established in the 7th and 8th grade to determine how students access Algebra 1 classes

Data team meetings will be calendared at each school site for summative and formative assessments

Each school will participate in an accountability summit with data

There will be a purposeful use of time, student engagement and energized environment, professional collaboration and articulation, communication and goal setting

Teachers will have student friendly objectives posted

Establish math benchmarks every 6 weeks

Focused professional development in Algebra and Math intervention provided at middle school level

Teachers will meet the needs of English Learners by using strategies necessary to access core

Coaching will occur at all schools


	Bart Hoffman

Bart Hoffman

Site Admin

Cabinet

Bart Hoffman

Bart Hoffman

Bart Hoffman

Bart Hoffman

Bart Hoffman

Bart Hoffman
	Mar 2010

Monthly

Oct, 2009

Ongoing

Ongoing

Sept, 2009

Sept & Oct, 2009

Ongoing

Ongoing
	X

X

X


	
	X
	
	The district uses a walkthrough tool to monitor instruction monthly through the DSLT and AGB process

District is systematically training, coaching and holding accountable the implementation of specific SDAIE strategies

District has developed a coaching plan with follow-up

	Fiscal Operations

1. The district will establish a process to determine budget priorities based on data (including student achievement data) that will assist staff in making expenditure decisions that will support student learning.
	Site administrators will be trained in budget development
Maintain a positive certification for district budget

Develop a system of fiscal prioritization and transparency through meetings of budget advisory at least 3 times a year


	Steve Doyle
Maria Palmer

Steve Doyle

Maria Palmer

Steve Doyle

Maria Palmer
	March, 2010

Ongoing

Ongoing
	
	
	 X
	
	Site administrators need to understand budget for site levels based on what data is indicating
District presently has a positive certification 




California Department of Education 

Template for Documentation of Local Educational Agency in Program Improvement Corrective Action 
with Intensive Technical Assistance
Part I (B): Template for Documentation of District Assistance and Intervention Team Recommendations
County: Los Angeles

Local Educational Agency: Keppel Union Elementary
	High-Priority DAIT Recommendations

by Category
	Actions to Implement Recommendations
	Person Responsible
	Due Date
	Completion Status
	Comments on District Implementation

	
	
	
	
	1st Qtr
	2nd Qtr
	3rd  Qtr
	4th  Qtr
	

	Parent and Community Involvement

1. The district will develop a district wide and school based parent involvement plan.
	Develop a parent involvement plan
    Parent academy on 

    Saturday in 

    conference style

         Parent survey to 

        inform plan

Monitor the number & type of parents involved at the schools and district through data

Have community forums with specific agenda topics ( for example, in December on proposed ELA adoption)
Train parents to support their students learning at home through understanding the system and services available to them

The district will involve parents in a transparent process through DELAC and DAC

	Bart Hoffman

Randall Jolin
Bart Hoffman

Randall Jolin

Bart Hoffman

Randall Jolin

Bart Hoffman

Randall Jolin

Bart Hoffman

Randall Jolin


	Feb, 2010
Jan, 2010

Ongoing

Ongoing

Ongoing

ongoing
	
	
	X
	
	Board scheduled every other month

	Human Resources

See Governance #1, Alignment #2, and Professional Development #1
	See actions in these areas
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Data Systems and Achievement Monitoring

See Alignment #1 and Fiscal #1
	See actions in these areas
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Professional Development

1. The district will establish professional learning community principles across the district in order to increase student achievement.
	PLC meetings at each school site 3 times a month for review of data for student achievement
Cabinet PD

· Monthly PD with DAIT

· Administrative walks with debriefing

· Cabinet coaching with site administration

· Monthly meeting with executive cabinet to review progress with board goals

DuFour PLC training for cabinet

DuFour PLC training for site administration

4 days LACOE PLC training for all teachers and administrators

Kansas University training for general ed and special education teachers for instructional strategies with follow-up coaching.

	Site Administrators

Executive cabinet

Steve Doyle

Steve Doyle

Bart Hoffman

Linette Hodson
	Ongoing

Ongoing

Nov, 2009

Summer 2010

Summer 2009

Nov, 2009 

&

March, 2010
	
	X

X
	
	X

X

X
	

	Other

None
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	


California Department of Education 

Template for Documentation of Local Educational Agency in Program Improvement Corrective Action 

with Intensive Technical Assistance
Part II: Template for Documentation of Local Educational Agency Student Achievement Data and a Local Educational Agency Report on Local Collection and Use of Formative Student Assessment Data

County: Los Angeles

Local Educational Agency: Keppel Union Elementary
	
	2007 AYP
	2009 AYP
	Difference in 

% Proficient
	District Assessments Used
	Frequency of Use
	How Programs are Measured
	Latest Data Summary
	Use of Data by 
Principals and Teachers 

	English/language arts (ELA) 
	% Proficient ELA
	% Proficient Math
	% Proficient ELA
	% Proficient Math
	% Proficient ELA
	% Proficient Math
	
	
	
	
	

	Mathematics
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	LEA-wide
	27.0
	28.3
	36.6
	41.5
	9.6
	13.2
	*
	**
	***
	****
	*****

	African American or Black (not of Hispanic origin)
	24.7
	19.1
	34.5
	29.8
	9.8
	10.7
	*
	**
	***
	****
	*****

	Hispanic or Latino
	23.4
	25.9
	32.6
	39.7
	9.2
	13.8
	*
	**
	***
	****
	*****

	White
	38.4
	37.9
	49.6
	50.7
	11.2
	12.8
	*
	**
	***
	****
	*****

	Socioeconomically Disadvantaged
	24.0
	25.4
	33.2
	39.2
	9.2
	13.8
	*
	**
	***
	****
	*****

	English Learners
	14.7
	19.3
	26.2
	33.8
	11.5
	14.5
	*
	**
	***
	****
	*****

	Students with Disabilities
	3.9
	4.8
	13.2
	18.1
	9.3
	13.3
	*
	**
	***
	****
	*****

	Statewide Targets
	24.4
	26.5
	46.0
	47.5
	21.6
	21.0
	
	
	
	
	


California Department of Education 

Template for Documentation of Local Educational Agency in Program Improvement Corrective Action 
with Intensive Technical Assistance
Part II: Template for Documentation of Local Educational Agency Student Achievement Data and a Local Educational Agency Report on Local Collection and Use of Formative Student Assessment Data
County: Los Angeles

Local Educational Agency: Keppel Union Elementary
The data you are being provided is formative assessment data. You may not see growth from formative assessment to formative assessment because data is based on standards taught during the period assessed. It is not cumulative data. The formative assessment that is being presented in the data provides percentage of students proficient on standards taught during that specific period of time.
*District  Assessments Used:


Benchmark Assessments

**Frequency of Use:


Every 6 weeks

***How Programs are Measured:


Unit assessments and common assessments based on core in English Language Arts and Mathematics

****Latest Data Summary:


See attached charts

*****Use of Data by Principals and Teachers:


Teachers have professional learning communities three times a month. Data is reviewed and SMART goals are developed. Also common assessments are made. Both SMART goals and common assessments are completed every 1-3 weeks by grade levels. Principals review data after the assessments and work with leadership teams and grade level teams to create goals at the grade level. Every 6 weeks the principals review the progress of the schoolwide SMART goals with the leadership team.

Latest Data Summary

Keppel Union Elementary

Mathematics Benchmark 1

Percent Proficient
	
	K
	1
	2
	3
	4
	5
	6
	7
	Algebra

	LEA-wide
	84
	54
	79
	61
	50
	32
	42
	14
	13

	African-American


	80
	45
	73
	54
	36
	39
	33
	4
	8

	Hispanic/Latino


	84
	53
	80
	59
	49
	29
	40
	14
	13

	White
	85
	54
	79
	69
	60
	43
	48
	19
	19

	Socioeconomically Disadvantaged
	86
	54
	78
	63
	51
	32
	35
	14
	14

	English Learners
	83
	55
	79
	59
	36
	19
	17
	6
	9

	Students with Disabilities
	77
	42
	55
	47
	17
	16
	13
	8
	2


Latest Data Summary

Keppel Union Elementary

English-Language Arts Benchmark 1

Percent Proficient
	
	K
	1
	2
	3
	4
	5
	6
	7
	8

	LEA-wide
	68
	59
	46
	30
	15
	25
	29
	26
	27

	African-American


	**Subgroup data  unavailable
	42
	40
	20
	9
	28
	10
	10
	22

	Hispanic/Latino


	
	58
	45
	27
	10
	21
	26
	25
	28

	White
	
	64
	60
	44
	33
	35
	46
	44
	27

	Socioeconomically Disadvantaged
	
	54
	45
	29
	12
	23
	23
	26
	28

	English Learners
	
	56
	39
	24
	4
	12
	6
	13
	18

	Students with Disabilities
	
	47
	15
	14
	13
	6
	7
	17
	18


**Data not available—working on data system

